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Case Background

On January 27, 2006, Verizon Florida Inc. (Verizon) filed to establish a permanent
promotional tariff offering (T-060052) [Attachment A], Tariff filings by price regulated local
exchange companies such as Verizon are presumptively valid, and non-basic service filings
(which would include this type of tariff) go into effect on 15 days notice pursuant to Section
364.051(5)(a), Florida Statutes. If there are issues regarding the legality of atariff, staff prepares
arecommendation for the Commission’s consideration and determination as to whether the tariff
should remain in effect or be canceled. Due to the unique nature of this tariff offering, which
includes provisions for variable benefits to customers, staff is bringing this tariff before the
Commission for review. Staff has had several discussions with Verizon to better understand the
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offering, identify concerns, and determine appropriate controls that would address staff’s
concerns and be workable for Verizon.
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Discussion of Issues

Issue 1. What action, if any, should the Commission take with respect to Verizon's permanent
promotional tariff offering (T-060052)7?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that Verizon's permanent promotional tariff offering (T-
060052) be allowed to remain in effect, subject to two requirements. First, Verizon should be
required to provide staff with one-day, advance written notice of each promotional offer made
during 2006. Second, Verizon should be required to provide semi-annual tracking reports during
2006, by individual promotion and in total, showing the number of offers made, the number of
offers accepted, and the average dollar benefit provided to customers. Tracking reports should
be due on July 31, 2006 and January 31, 2007. (Simmons, Wiggins)

Staff Analysis:

Verizon designed its permanent promotional tariff offering primarily as a retention
strategy to address a high rate of residential access line loss, especially to the incumbent cable
company. The Verizon product manager will develop and activate each promotion, with only
one promotion available at any one time. The promotion will be offered if aresidential customer
calls Verizon to disconnect service and explains he/she is accepting an offer from a competing
company. Each promotional offer will not exceed 90 days in duration and will be available for
resale to CLECs at no discount, in keeping with the FCC’'s determination that “promotional
prices offered for a period of 90 days or less need not be offered at a discount to resellers.” (FCC
96-325, 1 950)

As mentioned in the Case Background, this tariff offering provides for variable benefits
to customers. This variable benefit approach is a departure from the status quo in which
promotional tariffs detail the benefits to be provided to the customer. In addition, this variability
raises a possible concern of undue discrimination among customers, with some callers receiving
a higher valued benefit than other callers.

Pursuant to its permanent promotional tariff, Verizon will offer qualifying callers a one-
time benefit, with no change in tariffed rates. The promotional benefit is described in the tariff
as “including, but not limited to gift checks/cards or bill credits on services, and offerings made
up of non-regulated products or services.” The tariff states that “(o)n average, any combination
of promotional benefits made to customers will not exceed $55 in any calendar year.”

Verizon has informed staff that service representatives will have specific decision criteria
that must be followed before offering each promotion.  Staff understands that only one type of
benefit will be offered under any one promotion; however, different valued benefits, such as both
$25 and $50 gift cards, may be offered under the same promotion. Where different valued
benefits are offered, the service representatives will be instructed to offer the lower valued
benefit first and only offer the higher valued benefit if necessary. Verizon has advised staff that
the service representative’ s compensation will not be affected in any way by the promotion. For
example, his’lher compensation will not be affected by the representative’s customer retention
statistics or the average benefit value provided by the representative.
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Legal Framework

While different customers may receive different valued benefits, staff does not view this
possibility as prohibited discrimination, since the customers may not be similarly situated in
terms of having the same competing offers. The basic legal framework for regulating the
offerings of Verizon as an incumbent local exchange company is found in Section 364.051,
Florida Statutes, which was enacted in 1995 and amended severa times since. Under Section
364.051(5)(a), incumbent local exchange companies are authorized to meet competitive offers,
but “shal not engage in any anticompetitive act or practice, nor unreasonably discriminate
among similarly situated customers.”

As suggested above, the statutory grant of pricing flexibility to ILECs is a recent
development in regulatory history. One might argue that the purpose of previous regulatory
approaches was just the opposite: to fix the prices of monopoly provider so that no flexibility
was allowed to ensure that customers were not subjected to unfair treatment. As competition in
telephony emerged, fixing the prices and controlling the behavior of the former monopoly
provider also served the purpose of avoiding anticompetitive practices. While these two
generalizations are overstated, they do highlight that Section 364.051 was introduced into
Chapter 364 as an exception to the way economic regulation was formerly handled.

Conseguently, Section 364.051(c) exempts the ILEC from severa other more restrictive
sections of the chapter. Section 364.051(c) provides specifically asfollows:

Each company subject to this section shall be exempt from rate
base, rate of return regulation and the requirements of ss. 364.03,
364.035, 364.037, 364.05, 364.055, 364.14, 364.17, and 364.18.

Without these exemptions, the framework provided in Section 364.051 would be in
irreconcilable conflict with the sections establishing the traditional approach to filing and
approving tariffs.

There are two other sections in Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, that may be germane to
Verizon's tariff but that were not exempted: Sections 364.08(1) and 364.09. Section 364.08(1)
states in part “(a) telecommunications company may not refund or remit, directly or indirectly,
any portion of the rate or charge so specified . . . not regularly and uniformly extended to all
persons under like circumstances for like or substantially similar service.” Section 364.09
prohibits use of any “special rate, rebate, drawback, or other device or method” to obtain “greater
or lesser compensation for any service” provided under the “same or substantially the same
circumstances and conditions.” Both of these sections were originally enacted in 1913 and were
part of an overarching scheme to restrict pricing flexibility to avoid, among other things,
discrimination among similarly situated customers.

In comparison to the older Sections 364.08(1) and 364.09, the newer Section
364.051(5)(a) prohibits unreasonable discrimination among similarly situated customers. Thus
an initial legal question presents itself: does the statutory standard embraced in the older sections

still apply?
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Section 364.08(1) and 364.09 Not a Bar

Staff believes that Sections 364.08 and 364.09 do not prohibit Verizon's tariff. There are
three reasons for this view. Firgt, the initial sentence of Section 364.051 begins as follows:
“Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter....” This creates a general exemption
from conflicting provisions elsewhere in Chapter 364.

Second, the legidlature specifically exempted the sections of Chapter 364 it believed to
be in conflict with the approach established in Section 364.051. Thus one can reasonably infer
that Sections 364.08(1) and 364.09 do not interfere with the operation of Section 364.05(1) and
tariffs filed under that section.

Third, the actual language of the older sections can be reconciled with the newer section.
Section 364.08 prohibits discrimination outside the tariff, but neither contemplates nor prohibits
reasonabl e discrimination among customers as provided for in the tariff. Section 364.09 appears
to prohibit absolutely special deals, rebates, etc., but contains the saving language “except as
authorized in this chapter.”

In sum, Sections 364.08(1) and 364.09 do not prohibit Verizon's tariff, which was filed
under the framework created in Section 364.051. Moreover, staff believes that the tariff is not
unreasonably discriminatory and complies with Section 364.051(5)(a), Florida Statutes. Staff
believed it useful to provide this background because Verizon's tariff presents a case of first
impression.

Regulatory Analysis

After considering the average promotional benefit and the incidence of use, Verizon has
demonstrated that the permanent promotion covers incremental cost. The proprietary analysis
shown to staff considered the residential subscription rates for all vertical services and average
intraLATA billable usage, i.e., the typical residential customer profile, and determined a break-
even period that was significantly lower than the expected location life. Staff notes that to the
extent the permanent promotion is provided to atypical residential customers, with higher
spending patterns, the break-even period would be shorter.

Because the tariff states that “(o)n average, any combination of promotional benefits
made to customers will not exceed $55 in any calendar year,” staff believes that tracking is very
important. Tracking is also essential for Verizon as the company will be experimenting to
determine the most cost effective ways of retaining customers. Verizon has informed staff that
the company will be tracking results on a monthly basis and monitoring statistics including offers
made, offers accepted, and average dollar benefit provided.

Due to the flexible nature of the permanent promotional tariff, staff has identified some
issues related to complaint handling, which have been discussed with the company and resolved
to staff’s satisfaction. Staff understands that Verizon is willing to provide written notification of
each promotion to staff, thereby providing the necessary knowledge for staff to address any
customer complaints that may be filed with the Commission. Further, the company has indicated
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that if a customer states the company promised a higher valued benefit, and the higher valued
benefit is available under the promotion, the company will accept the customer’ s word.

The variable benefit nature of Verizon’s permanent promotional tariff is a departure from
the status quo. Staff notes that Section 364.057, Florida Statutes, provides for experimental and
transitional rates. This section, which is applicable to price regulated local exchange companies
such as Verizon, does not seem directly on point, since the promotiona benefits in the tariff at
issue do not really constitute rates. Nonetheless, this section may be of some interest. Under this
section, approval of experimental or transitional rates may be limited geographically and must be
limited in time. While staff does not believe that Verizon’s permanent promotional tariff should
be geographically constrained or time limited, staff does believes this tariff should be monitored
closely during the first year. Depending on results for the first year, staff will assess whether
further monitoring appears necessary.

Accordingly, staff recommends that Verizon’s permanent promotional tariff offering (T-
060052) be allowed to remain in effect, subject to two requirements. First, Verizon should be
required to provide staff with one-day, advance written notice of each promotional offer made
during 2006. Second, Verizon should be required to provide semi-annual tracking reports during
2006, by individual promotion and in total, showing the number of offers made, the number of
offers accepted, and the average dollar benefit to customers. Tracking reports should be due on
July 31, 2006 and January 31, 2007.
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Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: The Order issued from this recommendation will be a proposed agency
action. Thus, the Order will become final and effective upon issuance of the Consummeating
Order if no person whose substantial interests are affected timely files a protest within 21 days of
issuance of this Order. (Wiggins)

Staff Analysis: The Order issued from this recommendation will be a proposed agency action.
Thus, the Order will become final and effective upon issuance of the Consummating Order if no
person whose substantial interests are affected timely files a protest within 21 days of issuance of
this Order.
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David Christian \/
Assistani Vice President -
Fegulatery Affars Florida m’

104 E Coflaga Ave
Tolinhastes Fonds 32301
Telephors E50. 2242661
Fox B50-222.2013

dawd chrshaniienzon com

January 27, 2006

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Flarida Public Service Commissan

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallghasses, FL 323989-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached is a new tarff page filed 1o become part of the Verizon Florida Inc, General Services Tarff.

Section eral R latlons
10th Revised Page 23

The purpose of this filing is to establish a permanen promational tariff offering to retain ar
gfiract customers in a competitive environment

IT you require additional informatian, please call Joan Gage at (813} 483-2330.

Sincerefy,

Ciawid M. Christian
Assisiant Vice President
Regulaiory Affairs Florida

CMC sy
Altachments
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VERIZON FLORIDA INC, GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF Hith Revised Page 23
Canceling 9th Page 23
A2 GENERAL REGULATIONS
A2 10 Spescial Promations
.2 The following promofion i on file with the Florida Public Serdce Commisson; ]
frea of Promoticn Sarvice Application Paried
135 Compary's Serace Permanent Promation An dictaded by competitive mared Each
Teanbciry - Residerfel Sennce afferngs  condifians, Verzon Flonda may pesiodically  promational
Residerial {z ralain customars of alivact  offer special promotional programs ciffanng not to
Dinky qusiomers who cumently {inchuding, bad nok limited §a gif e B0

ey her lncal samnda

from a competitiee provider.  afferings made up of non-regulated curadicn.

checieaicands of bill credls on seraces, and  daysin

prosducls of sanices) fo indidual
ousiomers o attract or redain them as
Wenzon amlomers

Premalianal programs vall Be leided 1o
qualifing customers comacting the

COMpany

Requlaticns

1) Mo spestalic aller wll be availabls lor
more than 40 days

2} On avarage, any combinabion of
promotional benefils made 1o customeans. wall
not exceed 555 in any calendar year {M]

]

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERD, PRESIDENT
TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: February 11, 2006
ISSUED: Jamuary 27, 2008
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